

## Operating Segment Information

Year ended Mar. 31, 2007	Millions of Yen									Adjustments and	Consolidated
	New Business Initiative	Energy Business	Metals	Machinery	Chemicals	Living Essentials	Total	Other			
Gross profit	¥68,853	¥80,904	¥366,789	¥197,883	¥86,252	¥348,655	¥1,137,336	¥10,772		(¥7)	¥1,148,101
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies	3,408	49,745	43,227	20,523	13,456	19,399	149,758	(544)		(2,358)	148,858
Net income (loss)	12,202	73,989	186,818	83,201	19,994	48,286	424,500	(8,988)		383	415,895
Segment assets	486,738	1,556,896	3,204,975	2,633,935	931,606	2,153,026	10,867,176	1,283,790		(885,302)	11,485,864
Depreciation and amortization											
Capital expenditures for long-lived assets											
Operating transactions											
External customers	¥232,103	¥4,370,967	¥5,254,684	¥3,438,274	¥2,186,880	¥4,846,527	¥20,439,445	¥78,291		(¥1,472)	¥20,518,264
Intersegment	46,275	6,243	6,718	2,155	5,642	6,721	73,754	2,238		(75,992)	
Total	¥278,378	¥4,377,210	¥5,261,412	¥3,440,429	¥2,202,522	¥4,853,248	¥20,513,199	¥80,529		(¥77,464)	¥20,518,264

Year ended March, 31, 2006	Millions of Yen									Adjustments and	Consolidated
	New Business Initiative	Energy Business	Metals	Machinery	Chemicals	Living Essentials	Total	Other			
Gross profit	¥52,461	¥93,880	¥304,829	¥181,197	¥76,977	¥336,216	¥1,045,560	¥6,051		(¥130)	¥1,051,481
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies	¥4,347	¥40,004	¥31,400	¥18,270	¥9,108	¥18,446	¥121,575	(¥468)		(2,099)	¥119,008
Net income (loss)	19,390	75,061	135,780	70,350	19,595	48,571	368,747	(13,444)		(5,258)	350,045
Segment assets	690,830	1,501,723	2,669,659	2,456,423	707,681	1,943,991	9,970,307	1,087,676		(646,742)	10,411,241
Depreciation and amortization	6,326	10,347	30,839	38,631	3,634	15,566	105,343	21,624			126,967
Capital expenditures for long-lived assets	14,717	13,991	65,647	73,634	4,009	18,641	190,639	13,888			204,527
Operating transactions											
External customers	¥231,574	¥4,524,941	¥4,181,131	¥3,349,762	¥1,940,335	¥4,785,136	¥19,012,879	¥54,449		(175)	¥19,067,153
Intersegment	42,002	8,449	3,855	4,323	4,758	5,334	68,721	3,197		(71,918)	
Total	¥273,576	¥4,533,390	¥4,184,986	¥3,354,085	¥1,945,093	¥4,790,470	¥19,081,600	¥57,646		(¥72,093)	¥19,067,153

Year ended March 31, 2005	Millions of Yen									Adjustments and	Consolidated
	New Business Initiative	Energy Business	Metals	Machinery	Chemicals	Living Essentials	Total	Other			
Gross profit	¥50,997	¥74,485	¥201,794	¥157,941	¥75,253	¥314,994	¥875,464	¥5,175		(¥2,876)	¥877,763
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies	14,939	31,455	14,467	15,683	11,829	11,180	99,553	(212)		(2,246)	97,095
Net income (loss)	12,260	45,835	48,239	55,398	18,110	44,864	224,706	(25,794)		(16,543)	182,369
Segment assets	845,207	1,140,938	2,057,150	2,297,571	648,330	1,739,340	8,728,536	938,950		(574,114)	9,093,372
Depreciation and amortization	7,259	12,325	28,967	37,544	3,648	15,489	105,232	19,992			125,224
Capital expenditures for long-lived assets	5,970	3,458	36,445	72,051	5,342	18,863	142,129	7,773			149,902
Operating transactions:											
External customers	¥245,649	¥4,321,350	¥3,435,300	¥2,765,204	¥1,889,716	¥4,444,158	¥17,111,377	¥21,944		(¥617)	¥17,132,704
Intersegment	20,637	10,921	5,769	3,373	4,449	5,467	50,616	4,561		(55,177)	
Total	¥266,286	¥4,332,271	¥3,441,069	¥2,768,577	¥1,904,165	¥4,449,625	¥17,161,993	¥26,505		(¥55,794)	¥17,132,704

Year ended March 31, 2004	Millions of Yen									Adjustments and	Consolidated
	New Business Initiative	Energy Business	Metals	Machinery	Chemicals	Living Essentials	Total	Other			
Gross profit	¥50,385	¥67,097	¥156,949	¥150,885	¥67,990	¥275,742	¥769,048	¥5,576		(¥5,243)	¥769,381
Equity in earnings of affiliated companies	1,761	19,032	7,782	14,992	3,991	4,970	52,528	(1,094)		5,030	56,464
Net income (loss)	2,425	30,643	31,045	42,224	14,140	38,744	159,221	(23,188)		(20,013)	116,020
Segment assets	1,061,965	855,771	1,706,543	2,164,671	589,646	1,486,181	7,864,777	909,601		(381,545)	8,392,833
Depreciation and amortization	8,640	11,280	20,493	36,361	5,221	16,641	98,636	17,404		3,598	119,638
Capital expenditures for long-lived assets	4,112	8,070	15,562	77,975	3,323	14,835	123,877	11,970			135,847
Operating transactions:											
External customers	¥240,793	¥3,648,217	¥2,889,823	¥2,731,247	¥1,555,043	¥4,196,461	¥15,261,584	¥22,822		(¥107,196)	¥15,177,010
Intersegment	6,874	45,507	4,271	5,152	2,852	4,659	69,315	2,365		(71,680)	
Total	¥247,667	¥3,693,724	¥2,894,094	¥2,736,399	¥1,557,895	¥4,201,120	¥15,330,899	¥24,987		(¥178,876)	¥15,177,010

Year ended March 31, 2003	Millions of Yen										
	New Business Initiative	IT & Electronics Business	Energy Business	Metals	Machinery	Chemicals	Living Essentials	Total	Other	Adjustments and	Consolidated
Gross profit	¥38,424	¥22,264	¥54,658	¥121,561	¥123,192	¥64,922	¥282,490	¥707,511	¥8,695	¥2,374	¥718,580
Net income (loss)	(5,251)	(540)	23,955	23,929	19,666	10,479	34,129	106,367	(11,302)	(33,046)	62,019
Segment assets	933,764	296,021	841,601	1,498,040	1,789,381	595,230	1,459,156	7,413,193	95,544	(269,237)	8,099,500
Depreciation and amortization	10,667	8,085	9,305	16,654	24,288	5,113	15,883	89,995	12,008	1,091	103,094
Capital expenditures for long-lived assets	11,209	32,907	9,062	24,728	30,992	7,210	20,434	136,542	4,644		141,186
Operating transactions:											
External customers	¥208,728	¥306,251	¥3,267,853	¥1,740,961	¥2,237,000	¥1,443,903	¥4,167,057	¥13,371,753	¥48,243	(¥91,275)	¥13,328,721
Intersegment	8,406	788	41,762	5,650	12,982	2,974	5,430	77,992	3,492	(81,484)	
Total	¥217,134	¥307,039	¥3,309,615	¥1,746,611	¥2,249,982	¥1,446,877	¥4,172,487	¥13,449,745	¥51,735	(¥172,759)	¥13,328,721

Year ended March 31, 2002	Millions of Yen										
	New Business Initiative	IT & Electronics Business	Energy Business	Metals	Machinery	Chemicals	Living Essentials	Total	Other	Adjustments and Eliminations	Consolidated
Gross profit	¥30,954	¥30,095	¥49,932	¥106,553	¥122,829	¥50,139	¥239,227	¥629,729	¥12,144	¥2,049	¥643,922
Net income (loss)	(20,290)	8,671	21,717	13,856	12,201	6,545	29,266	71,966	(9,502)	(1,762)	60,702
Segment assets	1,047,290	311,521	834,524	1,211,116	1,950,836	554,036	1,463,152	7,372,475	971,769	(195,342)	8,148,902
Depreciation and amortization	9,958	8,298	9,201	13,097	17,701	2,480	15,602	76,337	5,076	8,873	90,286
Capital expenditures for long-lived assets	15,938	1,016	8,070	11,671	64,530	10,253	16,211	127,889	6,870		134,559
External customers	¥163,333	¥428,435	¥3,436,847	¥1,962,462	¥2,147,173	¥1,298,371	¥3,777,821	¥13,214,442	¥31,694	(¥15,461)	¥13,230,675
Intersegment	5,853	1,889	36,527	4,545	11,356	2,108	3,271	65,549	724	(66,273)	
Total	¥169,186	¥430,324	¥3,473,374	¥1,967,007	¥2,158,529	¥1,300,479	¥3,781,092	¥13,279,991	¥32,418	(¥81,734)	¥13,230,675

Year ended March 31, 2001	Millions of Yen										
	New Business Initiative	IT & Electronics Business	Energy Business	Metals	Machinery	Chemicals	Living Essentials	Total	Other	Adjustments and	Consolidated
Gross profit	¥28,583	¥30,513	¥55,759	¥92,694	¥105,727	¥51,350	¥235,959	¥600,585	¥13,305	(¥10,174)	¥603,716
Net income (loss)	(3,912)	64,987	4,272	7,243	4,326	(24,681)	27,964	80,199	14,845	(2,439)	92,605
Segment assets	1,148,379	346,221	741,111	1,083,009	2,061,219	596,924	1,408,208	7,385,071	915,721	(231,405)	8,069,387
Depreciation and amortization	10,228	7,194	11,581	7,546	17,747	1,960	14,360	70,616	12,412	1,321	84,349
Capital expenditures for long-lived assets	16,500	46,161	8,247	6,626	52,666	10,930	19,764	160,894	7,459		168,353
Operating transactions:											
External customers	¥147,032	¥518,340	¥3,399,796	¥2,281,360	¥2,695,665	¥1,358,082	¥3,545,589	¥13,945,864	¥76,786	(¥27,352)	¥13,995,298
Intersegment	4,449	2,087	36,902	4,626	11,637	1,558	2,545	63,804	1	(63,805)	
Total	¥151,481	¥520,427	¥3,436,698	¥2,285,986	¥2,707,302	¥1,359,640	¥3,548,134	¥14,009,668	¥76,787	(¥91,157)	¥13,995,298